



\$~112

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 308/2025 & CM APPLs. 31462-63/2025**
PRADEEP SHARMAAppellant
Through: Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.

versus

ANIL CHANDELRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
% **21.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 31464/2025

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 308/2025 & CM APPLs. 31462-63/2025

3. This is an appeal has been filed under Section 13 of the Commercial Courts Act read with Section 151 of Civil Procedure Code, challenging the impugned order and judgment dated 28th August, 2024 by which the suit has been decreed against the Appellant for a sum of Rs.8,43,580/- along with interest.

4. However it is noticed that there is a delay of 176 days in filing the appeal.

5. Issue notice only in the application seeking condonation of delay in filing the appeal i.e. **CM APPL. 31462/2025**. Notice shall be served upon the Respondent and ld. Counsel appearing for the Respondent before the Trial

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 12:04:04



Court.

6. The impugned judgment shall not be executed subject to deposit of 50% of the decretal amount with the Registrar General of this Court by 20th July, 2025.
7. Let the Trial Court record be requisitioned and digitized before the next date of hearing.
8. List before the Registrar on 04th August, 2025.
9. List before the Court on 09th October, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

MAY 21, 2025

kk/Ar.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 12:04:04