



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 308/2025, CM APPL. 31462/2025 & CM APPL. 31463/2025**

PRADEEP SHARMAAppellant

Through: Mr. Pankaj Paliwal, Adv.

versus

ANIL CHANDELRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
% **09.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The Process Fee (hereinafter, 'PF') has not been filed in the present matter due to which the Joint Registrar has given time to the Appellant file the PF and has listed the matter on 10th February, 2026.
3. This Court notices that on 21st May, 2025, while issuing notice in the present appeal, the execution of the impugned judgment was stayed subject to deposit of 50% of the decretal amount. Clearly, the Appellant has not served the Respondent till date and neither has deposited the decretal amount. Under such circumstances, the interim order dated 21st May, 2025 shall stand vacated.
4. The Trial Court Record was requisitioned which has been received by this Court.
5. The date before the Joint Registrar is advanced to 25th November, 2025.



6. List before Court on 18th December, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

OCTOBER 9, 2025

dj/ck