



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 308/2025**
PRADEEP SHARMAAPPELLANT
Through: Mr. Pankaj Paliwal, Adv. (thr. vc)

versus

ANIL CHANDELRESPONDENT
Through: SI Puran Singh, PS-Dabri
(7011083605)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

1. Respondent is not present today.
2. Office report shows that respondent has been served by ordinary mode (notice was received by respondent himself; Mobile: 9871080239).
3. As per service Report of concerned SHO respondent is served. The Report is taken on record.
4. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 18.12.2025, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

5. Later on Md. Ziauddin, Advocate (Mob. 8287865621) appears on behalf of the respondent and accepts notice. He has been apprised of the order passed today.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 15, 2025/vk